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STATE OF INDIANA ) IN THE MONROE CIRCUIT COURT
) ss:

COUNTY OF MONROE ) CAUSE NO. 53C06-1905-PL-001 125

MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA and

MONROE COUNTY PLAN
COMMISSION,

Plaintiffs,

VS.

WILLIAM J. HUFF, H, as Trustee 0f the

William J. Huff, II Revocable Trust

Declaration, Dated June 28, 201 1, and

NICOLE E. HUFF, as Trustee 0f the Nicole

E. Huff Revocable Trust Declaration,

Dated June 28, 201 1,

VVVVVVVVVVVVVVVV

Defendants.

AMENDED VERIFIED COMPLAINT FOR CIVIL PENALTY
AND PERMANENT INJUNCTION ON ORDINANCE VIOLATIONS

Plaintiffs, Monroe County, Indiana, and Monroe County Plan Commission (collectively,

“Monroe County”), by counsel, pursuant t0 Ind. Trial Rule 15(A), amend their Verified

Complaintfor Civil Penalty and Permanent Injunction 0n Ordinance Violations (“Complaint”)

against the defendants, William J. Huff, H, as Trustee 0f the William J. Huff, II Revocable Trust

Declaration, Dated June 28, 201 1, and Nicole E. Huff, as Trustee 0f the Nicole E. Huff

Revocable Trust Declaration, Dated June 28, 2011 (collectively, “the Huffs”), and allege as

follows:

Jurisdiction

1. The Monroe Circuit Court is a court 0f general jurisdiction.

2. The Monroe Circuit Court has original and concurrent jurisdiction in all civil



cases.

3. The Monroe Circuit Court is vested with subject matter jurisdiction over this case

by Ind. Code § 36-7-4-1014(e) and Monroe County Building Code § 430-20.

4. The Monroe Circuit Court has personal jurisdiction over the Huffs by Virtue 0f the

fact that they own real property in Monroe County which is the subject 0f this litigation.

5. Monroe County is the proper venue for this cause 0f action.

Factual Allegations

6. The Huffs are the record owners 0f real property located in Sections 7, 12, 13, and

30 0f Township 7, Range 1 East, in Monroe County, Indiana (hereinafter, “the Huff Property”).

7. The Huff Property, which is generally located between Shady Side Drive and the

shore 0fMonroe Reservoir, is more specifically described in the “Special Warranty Deed” and

Exhibit A thereto as Tracts I through VII. A copy 0f the “Special Warranty Deed” is attached

hereto and marked for identification as Exhibit A (excluding Grantor’s Articles 0f Conversion).

8. Tracts I through V 0f the Huff Property are accessible through two easements for

private driveways through Lot 1, Lot 2, and the Common Nature Preserve 0f The Shores

Subdivision.

9. Easements for private driveways through Lot 1, Lot 2, and the Common Nature

Preserve 0f The Shores Subdivision that provide access t0 Tracts I through V 0f the Huff

Property were created by a “Grant 0f Easement,” dated March 12, 1990, and recorded 0n

February 15, 2017, in Deed Record Book 371, pages 33-40, in the office 0f the Monroe County

Recorder.

10. Use 0f the easements for private driveways through Lot 1, Lot 2, and the
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Common Nature Preserve of The Shores Subdivision that provide access to Tracts I through V of 

the Huff Property is limited to the construction and development of not more than four (4) of the 

six (6) single family residences. 

 11. Access to the public portion of South Shady Lane is provided to Tract VI of the 

Huff Property through a mutual easement with adjacent landowners, dated December 20, 1965, 

and recorded on January 3, 1966, in Deed Record 057, pages 417-419, in the office of the 

Monroe County Recorder. 

 12. Two parcels (2.45 and 41.50 acres) of real property conveyed by “Limited 

Liability Company Warranty Deed” from Chumley, LLC to the Huffs, both dated April 20, 2017, 

and recorded on April 25, 2017 (hereinafter, “Chumley Tracts”), in the office of the Monroe 

County Recorder, do not benefit from a Grant of Easement, dated and recorded on March 12, 

1990, in Deed Record Book 371, pages 33-40, in the office of the Monroe County Recorder. A 

copy of each “Limited Liability Company Warranty Deed” for the Chumley Tracts has been 

made a part of Exhibit A, which is attached hereto. 

 13. On May 4, 2017, Iamur Wright, who is a co-owner of Ohio River Veneer, LLC, 

filed an application with the Monroe County Planning Director (“Planning Director”) for a 

logging permit for the Huff Property and Chumley Tracts. 

 14. The Huffs joined, by written consent, the application for logging permit filed by 

Mr. Wright, on May 4, 2017, for the Huff Property and Chumley Tracts. 

 15. On June 2, 2017, Planning Director Larry J. Wilson notified Mr. Wright and Mr. 

Huff in writing that the application for a logging permit for the Huff Property and Chumley 

Tracts could not be approved until the issue of whether the proposed logging activities were 



allowed under the easement was resolved by agreement of the parties or court order.

16. On August 21, 2017, the Huffs withdrew from the logging application filed by

Mr. Wright for the Huff Property (1 93.30 acres, more or less) and Chumley Tracts (44 acres,

more or less).

17. On September 25, 201 7, the Monroe County Planning Department (“Planning

Department”) was informed by neighbors that construction equipment had been moved onto a

tract of land (1 1 .35 acres) owned by Scott and Maria Wilhelmus (“Wilhelmus Property”),

located at the end 0f Shady Side Drive, adjacent to the easements for the Huff Property.

18. On September 25, 2017, Planning Department staff visited the Wilhelmus

Property to investigate the reported placement of construction equipment on the property and

found that the area was being staged for earth-moving and vegetative removal activity.

19. No permits for logging or site development activities had been issued for the

Wilhelmus Property or Huff Property, so Planning Department staff posted “stop-work” orders

on the Wilhelmus Property and entry points to the Huff Property on September 25, 2017. Copies

of photographs 0f the posted “stop work” orders are attached hereto and marked for

identification as Exhibit B.

20. On September 26, 2017, the Planning Director received the following e-mail from

attorney Thomas R. Malapit, Jr.:

From: Tom Malaplt [mulltmmmflmmdmlegalmm]
sent: Tuesday, September 25, 2011' 8.112 AM
Tn: lnn’v Wilson <Iw|lsnn®mmunmelmus>

0:: Barry Amiraw Hall <drawflmandmlegalmm>

Subhn: Stun Work Order



Mr. Wilson.

Please he advised that I have been mained by Mr. me Hulftu represent hlrn In me matters inwwlng hls real estate In

Monroe county. It has mrne ta m1 mlentlon that a you pamd a Stop 'u'u'nrl: Drdernn his property yesterday. lash: that

Irou phase pruvrde ta me the purpose and legal authorlw you have tn IsSuE such a Stop Work Order. Thank you in

advanru fur your antlulpated momatlon In thls regard.

Thomas R. Malaplt. Jr.

mmxmummm m:

A copy 0f this email and related emails are attached hereto and marked for identification as

Exhibit C.

21. The Planning Director responded to counsel’s inquiry With the following e-mail:

From: Larry Wllsun

Sam: Tummy; September 25.. 201? 10:52 AM
Tn: Tam Malnpq't

fit: Ban}- Andr-ew Hall; David Schilling; Insun Eah'n; Tammy Behrrnan

Subjoct: RE: Stop Wort Order

Atladmmts: 525.pdf

Dear Mr. Malaplt:

Yesterday we were Info rrned by nelghlmrs that cunstructlun eq ulpmant had bean moved onto a 11.35 acre

tract awn ad by Scott and Marla Wllhelm us located at the end nf Shady Slde Drive. Our Inspectors vlslted the

slte yesterday and reptarted that rt appe ans the area Is being staged tn begln earth~muv1ng and vegetative

rem mral annuity. Mn permlts Fur elther lugging or slie development amlvltlas haw: bean Issued fur ulthnr {ha

Wllhelmus tract or the adjacent real estate own ed by the Huff Trust. As ls our practice wh ere it ap pea r5 land

dlsturblng or cunstructlun activity 15 beginning without a permit, we pasted a "stop wurk" nrdel‘. This provides

the uppurtunlty far the contractor and land cwner ta apply fur the appraprlate State and local permlts. As

Inns a5 the "Htop wnrk“ order Is fuflowud, we typlcallv do nut Issue flnes.

By letters dated August 21, 201T, the Huffswlthdrew thelrapplicatlnnfi m lng thelf tracts. It Is my
understa riding that rm agreement has been reahhed wlth the landom‘lgrs alflng Shady Side tn uxpand the

easements prculnu sly granted tn Terre Ha ute Realty m allow tlmber removal. In the absence Inf apprm'red

logging permits, we Would treat any land disturbance or VegetatIVe remnva! actlvlty‘ a2: Larid Disturbing

Activity which is defined by uu r nrdlnance as fnllnws:

'anf Disturbing Acfl'w'filr. Any man-made change of the land surface Including clearing, cutting, excavating,

fimny, ur grading of land or any other activity that alters (and topography nr uegemrhre cover, bur not including

ugrkufluraf land uses such as pianflng, growing, cultivating and harvesting crap, gmMng and tending gardens

and minarfandsmplng modlflcaflons.
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A copy of this email and its attachments are made a part of Exhibit C, which is attached hereto. 

 22. The Huffs did not apply for logging or site development activities permits, so 

the “Stop-Work” order issued by the Planning Director on September 25, 2017, remained in 

place. 

 23. During 2017 and 2018, the Huffs and/or their agents, contractors, or employees, 

conducted excavation activities (“Excavation Activities”) on the Huff Property, including tree 

and vegetation removal and the preparation of an area on which to place, construct, and/or erect 

buildings. 

 24. The Huffs and/or their agents, contractors, or employees, subsequently placed, 

constructed, and/or erected at least two (2) buildings or structures (“Building Activities”) on the 

excavated areas of the Huff Property. Copies of photographs showing the buildings or structures 

are attached hereto and marked for identification as Exhibit D. 

 25. The floor areas of structures which have been placed, constructed, and/or erected 

by the Huffs on the Huff Property are in excess of one hundred and twenty (120) square feet and 

are not built on permanent foundations. 



7 
 

 26. On September 12, 2018, an email was sent to Mr. Malapit by the County Attorney 

David Schilling, advising the Huffs that the Excavation Activities and the Building Activities 

being conducted on the Huff Property required the issuance of permits for these activities and 

further that and an inspection by the Monroe County Zoning Inspector would be required to 

determine whether there is sufficient buildable area for the placement of structures. A copy of the 

County Attorney’s email and its attachments to Mr. Malapit is attached hereto and marked for 

identification as Exhibit E. 

27. The Huffs have not voluntarily taken the steps necessary to achieve compliance 

with the Zoning Ordinance by obtaining the required approvals, but rather, through their 

attorney, have denied that the improvement location permit requirement imposed by Zoning 

Ordinance § 814-1(A) and refused to accommodate the request for a site inspection by the 

zoning inspector (Exhibit E). 

28. The Huffs did not appeal the “Stop-Work” order on the Huff Property issued by 

the Planning Director on September 25, 2017, to the Monroe County Board of Zoning Appeals. 

 29. The Huffs failed to apply for a building permit or certificate of occupancy as 

required by the Monroe County Building Code. 

 30. On May 8, 2019, the Monroe County Building Commissioner (“Building 

Commissioner”) Jim Gerstbauer directed that a “notice of requirement” be placed at the entrance 

of the Huff Property regarding the failure of the Huffs to comply with the requirements of the 

Monroe County Building Code and directing them to stop work. A copy of a letter from the 

Building Commissioner to the Huffs’ attorney and a photograph of the posted notice are attached 

hereto and marked for identification as Exhibit F. 



3 1. The Huffs did not appeal the “notice 0f requirement” issued by the Building

Commissioner 0n May 8, 2019, t0 the Board 0f Commissioners.

32. Monroe County, Indiana is a political subdivision 0f the State 0f Indiana.M
Violations 0f the Monroe County Zoning Ordinance

33. The allegations set forth in the preceding paragraphs 0f this Complaint are

incorporated by reference in Count I.

34. The legislative body 0f Monroe County has the authority t0 determine the uses

that will be permitted in various zones 0f the county.

35. The legislative body 0fMonroe County has adopted Title 8 0f the Monroe County

Code (Planning, Development, Land Use and Zoning Subdivision Control Ordinance and Zoning

Ordinance).

36. Title 8 (chapters 800 through 849) 0f the Monroe County Code is known as the

Monroe County Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning Ordinance”).

37. The Monroe County Plan Commission (“Plan Commission”) is a duly authorized

advisory plan commission which acts pursuant t0 Ind. Code §§ 36-7 et seq. (Planning and

Development), and Zoning Ordinance chapter 822 (Zoning Ordinance: Advisory Plan

Commission), and the Monroe County Planning Department (“Planning Department”) is duly

authorized by Zoning Ordinance chapter 824 t0 enforce the provisions and requirements 0f the

Zoning Ordinance. A copy of Zoning Ordinance chapters 822 and 824 are attached hereto and

marked for identification as Exhibit G.

38. The Huff Property is located within the jurisdiction 0f the Plan Commission and
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Planning Department. 

 39. The Huff Property is subject to the provisions and requirements of the Zoning 

Ordinance. 

 40. Zoning Ordinance §§ 817-1 through -4 govern violations, penalties, enforcement 

procedures, and remedies for violations of the Zoning Ordinance. A copy of Zoning Ordinance 

chapter 817 is attached hereto and marked for identification as Exhibit H. 

 41. The Plan Commission and Plan Commission Administrator (“Administrator”) are 

vested with authority by Ind. Code § 36-7-4-1014(a) and Zoning Ordinance § 817-3 to bring an 

action to enforce the provisions and requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 42. The Plan Commission and Administrator are vested with authority by Ind. Code § 

36-7-4-1014(d)-(f) and Zoning Ordinance § 817-4(A) to invoke the remedies for violation of the 

Zoning Ordinance set forth in paragraphs (1) through (3) of Section 817-4(A). 

 43. Improvement location permits, land use certificates, and site plan approvals 

required by Zoning Ordinance §§ 814-1, 814-2 and 815-2 are issued by, or on behalf of, the 

Administrator. A copy of Zoning Ordinance chapters 814 and 815 is attached hereto and marked 

for identification as Exhibit I. 

 44. The Excavation Activities and the Building Activities conducted on the Huff 

Property were, and are, subject to the improvement location permit, land use certificate, and site 

plan approval requirements imposed by the Zoning Ordinance. 

 45. The Huffs were required by Zoning Ordinance § 814-1(A) to obtain an 

improvement location permit before they constructed, reconstructed, moved, enlarged, 

demolished, structurally altered any building or other structure, or making any significant land 
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alterations (e.g., streets, drives, parking facilities) on the Huff Property. 

 46. To obtain an improvement location permit for the Huff Property, the Huffs were 

required by Zoning Ordinance § 814-1(C)(1) to submit a written application to the 

Administrator. 

 47. To obtain an improvement location permit for the Huff Property, the Huffs were 

required by Zoning Ordinance § 814-1(C)(2) to file for site plan review. 

 48. The Huffs have not submitted a written application to the Administrator for an 

improvement location permit for the Huff Property. 

 49. The Huffs have not filed for a site plan review for the Huff Property. 

 50. The Administrator has not issued an improvement location permit to the Huffs for 

the Huff Property. 

 51. Zoning Ordinance § 814-2(A) prohibits occupancy or use of land, buildings or 

structures erected, reconstructed or structurally altered until a land use certificate has been issued 

by the Administrator. 

 52. Zoning Ordinance § 814-2(B) prohibits the use of land, buildings or structures 

erected, reconstructed or structurally altered to be changed unless a land use certificate has been 

issued by the Administrator. 

 53. To obtain a land use permit for the Huff Property, the Huffs were required by 

Zoning Ordinance § 814-3(A) to submit a written application to the Administrator. 

 54. The Huffs have occupied and/or used the Huff Property. 

 55. The Huffs have not submitted a written application to the Administrator for a land 

use permit for the Huff Property. 
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 56. The Administrator has not issued a land use permit to the Huffs for the Huff 

Property. 

 57. The Huffs have violated, and continue to violate, the Zoning Ordinance by 

conducting Excavation Activities and Building Activities on the Huff Property without the 

improvement location permits, land use certificates, and site plan approvals required by Zoning 

Ordinance §§ 814-1, 814-2 and 815-2. 

58. The violations of the Zoning Ordinance by the Huffs inflicts harm upon Monroe 

County and the public-at-large, which is certain and irreparable and which will continue if not 

enjoined. 

59. The Huffs’ use and occupancy of the Huff Property without the required 

approvals is contrary to the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance, constitutes an unlawful violation 

of this ordinance, and, pursuant to Zoning Ordinance § 817-1, renders the Huff Property a 

common nuisance. 

60. The Huffs’ continuing violation of the Zoning Ordinance renders the Huff 

Property a nuisance per se. 

61. There is no other adequate remedy at law or equity other than to enjoin the Huffs, 

and those working in concert with them from the continued maintenance, use, or occupancy of 

the buildings or structures on the Huff Property until all required permits and approvals are 

obtained from the Administrator. 

 62. Zoning Ordinance § 817-2 provides that each day a violation of the Zoning 

Ordinance is committed or permitted to continue constitutes a separate ordinance violation. 

 63. Each day that the Huffs, or those working in concert with them, have built, 
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located, maintained, used, or occupied the buildings or structures, and/or excavated on the Huff 

Property in violation of the Zoning Ordinance constitutes a separate and continuing ordinance 

violation. 

64. Pursuant to Zoning Ordinance § 817-2 and Monroe County Code § 115-3, the 

Huffs’ violations of the Zoning Ordinance constitute Class B and Class A ordinance violations 

for which civil penalties of up to one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) for the first day of violation, 

two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) for the second day of violation, and seven 

thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500.00) for the third and each succeeding day of violation, 

may be entered by the Court. A copy of Monroe County Code § 115-3 is attached hereto and 

marked for identification as Exhibit J. 

WHEREFORE, Monroe County respectfully prays that the Court: 

A. Enter a Judgment which declares the respective rights and legal obligations of 

Monroe County and the Huffs, and anyone acting in concert with them, to the effect that each 

day of excavation and each day of occupancy, use, and maintenance of each of the buildings or 

structures on the Huff Property prior to the issuance of an improvement location permit, a land 

use certificate, and a site plan approval for each building or structure by the Administrator 

constitutes three distinct violations of the Zoning Ordinance; 

B. Issue an injunction that permanently and immediately enjoins the Huffs, and 

anyone acting in concert with them, from maintaining, using, or occupying the buildings or 

structures on the Huff Property, and/or from allowing or suffering the same to be done by others, 

until all required approvals have been obtained from the Administrator; 

C. Order the Huffs to remove the buildings or structures from the Huff Property if all 



required permits and approvals are not immediately obtained from the Administrator;

D. For each provision 0f the Zoning Ordinance violated by the Huffs, order the Huffs

t0 pay a civil penalty 0f up t0 one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) for their first day 0f Violation 0f

the Zoning Ordinance, a civil penalty 0f up t0 two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) for

the second day 0f Violation 0f the Zoning Ordinance, and a civil penalty 0f up t0 seven thousand

five hundred dollars ($7,500.00) for the third and each subsequent day 0f Violation 0f the Zoning

Ordinance; and

E. Order the Huffs t0 pay the costs 0f this action and all other relief deemed

appropriate in the premises. M
ECO Zone Slope Violations

65. The allegations set forth in the preceding paragraphs 0f this Complaint are

incorporated by reference in Count II.

66. The Huff Property is located within Area 1 0f the Environmental Constraints

Overlay Zone (“ECO Zone”), as established and regulated by the Zoning Ordinance chapter 825.

Copies 0f the Monroe County Zoning Map for the Huff Property and Zoning Ordinance chapter

825 are attached hereto and marked for identification as Exhibits K and L, respectively.

67. The Excavation Activities and the Building Activities conducted 0n the Huff

Property were, and are, subj ect t0 the ECO Zone erosion and drainage plan provisions of Zoning

Ordinance chapter 825.

68. The Excavation Activities and Building Activities conducted 0n the Huff Property

constitute a “development” as that term is defined by Zoning Ordinance § 801-2 (Zoning

13
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Ordinance: Definitions). A copy of Zoning Ordinance § 801-2 (pages 1 and 12) are attached 

hereto and marked for identification as Exhibit M. 

 69. The decision of the Huffs to conduct, or to cause or allow to be conducted, the 

Excavation Activities and the Building Activities on the Huff Property constitute a development 

proposal relating to land within the ECO Zone. 

 70. With respect to properties located within the ECO Zone, Zoning Ordinance § 825-

2(A)(4) requires all development proposals and permit applications have an erosion and drainage 

control plan, which must include measures to minimize erosion during and after construction or 

development activities. 

 71. The Administrator has not received an erosion and drainage plan for the 

development of the Huff Property. 

 72. Zoning Ordinance § 825-4(A) prescribes maximum land slope, disturbance of 

natural vegetation, maximum residential density, minimum total lake frontage, and contiguous 

land requirements which apply to the Huff Property. 

 73. The Excavation Activities conducted on the Huff Property involved significant 

land disturbance and removal of natural vegetation on portions of the property that exceeded the 

twelve percent (12%) slope limitation of Zoning Ordinance § 825-4(A)(2). 

 74. The Huffs have stated their intent to further develop the Huff Property, which 

includes significant areas of slope that exceeds twelve percent (12%), with buildings, structures, 

and other improvements. 

75. The Huffs have violated the slope and vegetation removal limitations of Zoning 

Ordinance § 825-4(A) and are likely to continue to do so. 
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 76. The Huffs have violated, and continue to violate, the ECO Zone erosion and 

drainage plan provisions of Zoning Ordinance chapter 825 by conducting Excavation Activities 

and Building Activities on the Huff Property without the improvement location permits, land use 

certificates, and site plan approvals required by Zoning Ordinance §§ 814-1, 814-2 and 815-2. 

77. The violations of the Zoning Ordinance by the Huffs inflicts harm upon Monroe 

County and the public-at-large, which is certain and irreparable and which will continue if not 

enjoined. 

78. The Huffs’ use and occupancy of the Huff Property without the required 

approvals is contrary to the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance, constitutes an unlawful violation 

of this ordinance, and, pursuant to Zoning Ordinance § 817-1, renders the Huff Property a 

common nuisance. 

79. The Huffs’ continuing violation of the Zoning Ordinance renders the Huff 

Property a nuisance per se. 

80. There is no other adequate remedy at law or equity other than to enjoin the Huffs, 

and those working in concert with them from the continued maintenance, use, or occupancy of 

the buildings or structures on the Huff Property until all required permits and approvals are 

obtained from the Administrator. 

 81. Zoning Ordinance § 817-2 provides that each day a violation of the Zoning 

Ordinance is committed or permitted to continue constitutes a separate ordinance violation. 

 82. Each day that the Huffs, or those working in concert with them, have built, 

located, maintained, used, or occupied the buildings or structures, and/or excavated on the Huff 

Property in violation of the Zoning Ordinance constitutes a separate and continuing ordinance 
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violation. 

83. Pursuant to Zoning Ordinance § 817-2 and Monroe County Code § 115-3, the 

Huffs’ violations of the Zoning Ordinance constitute Class B and Class A ordinance violations 

for which civil penalties of up to one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) for the first day of violation, 

two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) for the second day of violation, and seven 

thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500.00) for the third and each succeeding day of violation, 

may be entered by the Court. 

WHEREFORE, Monroe County respectfully prays that the Court: 

A. Enter a Judgment which declares the respective rights and legal obligations of 

Monroe County and the Huffs, and anyone acting in concert with them, to the effect that each 

day of excavation and each day of occupancy, use, and maintenance of each of the buildings or 

structures on the Huff Property prior to the issuance of an improvement location permit, a land 

use certificate, and a site plan approval for each building or structure by the Administrator 

constitutes three distinct violations of the Zoning Ordinance; 

B. Issue an injunction that permanently and immediately enjoins the Huffs, and 

anyone acting in concert with them, from maintaining, using, or occupying the buildings or 

structures on the Huff Property, and/or from allowing or suffering the same to be done by others, 

until all required approvals have been obtained from the Administrator; 

C. Order the Huffs to remove the buildings or structures from the Huff Property if all 

required permits and approvals are not immediately obtained from the Administrator; 

D. For each provision of the Zoning Ordinance violated by the Huffs, order the Huffs 

to pay a civil penalty of up to one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) for their first day of violation of 



the Zoning Ordinance, a civil penalty 0f up t0 two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) for

the second day 0f Violation 0f the Zoning Ordinance, and a civil penalty 0f up t0 seven thousand

five hundred dollars ($7,500.00) for the third and each subsequent day 0f Violation 0f the Zoning

Ordinance; and

E. Order the Huffs t0 pay the costs 0f this action and all other relief deemed

appropriate in the premises. M
Building Code Violations

84. The allegations set forth in the preceding paragraphs 0f this Complaint are

incorporated by reference in Count III.

85. On February 26, 1988, Monroe County established the Monroe County Building

Department by adoption 0f Ordinance 88-2.

86. On March 11, 1988, Monroe County established the Monroe County Building

Code (“Building Code”) by adoption 0f Ordinance 88-3.

87. Monroe County received approval 0f the Building Code from the Indiana Fire

Prevention and Building Safety Commission 0n April 5, 1988.

88. The Building Code is codified at Chapter 430 0f the Monroe County Code. A

copy 0f Building Code chapter 430 is attached hereto and marked for identification as Exhibit N.

89. The development 0f the Huff Property is subj ect t0 the Building Code.

90. Building Code § 430-8(A) requires issuance 0f a permit before “construction,

alteration 0r repair 0f any building 0r structure which involves 0r affects any electrical,

plumbing, ventilating, heating 0r air conditioning systems 0r structural elements” may begin.

17
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91. An application for a building permit must be submitted on forms prescribed by 

Building Code § 430-7 and provided by the Monroe County Building Commissioner. 

92. Building Code § 430-9 requires that all work done under a building permit be in 

“full compliance” with, among other legal requirements, the Zoning Ordinance and all required 

fees paid. 

93. Building Code § 430-16 provides that no certificate of occupancy for any building 

or structure will be issued unless the building or structure is determined, after a final inspection, 

to have been erected, altered or repaired in compliance with Building Code chapter 430, and a 

valid land use certificate has been issued for the proposed use and occupancy of the building or 

structure by the Monroe County Plan Administrator. 

94.  Building Code § 430-18 prohibits a property owner, among others, from 

erecting, constructing, enlarging, altering, repairing, improving, removing, converting, 

demolishing, equipping, using, occupying or maintaining any building or structure in violation of 

the provisions of Building Code chapter 430. 

 95. The Huffs’ Building Activities on the Huff Property included the construction of 

buildings and structures that involved or affected electrical, plumbing, ventilating, heating or air 

conditioning systems or structural elements. 

 96. The Huffs’ Building Activities were, and are, subject to the building permit and 

certificate of occupancy requirements of the Building Code. 

 97. Neither the Huffs nor anyone acting on behalf of the Huffs have obtained a 

building permit relative to the Building Activities. 

 98. Neither the Huffs nor anyone acting on behalf of the Huffs have obtained a 
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certificate of occupancy relative to their use and occupancy of the buildings and structures 

placed, constructed, erected, and maintained on the Huff Property.  

 99. By virtue of the foregoing, the Huffs have violated, and continue to violate, at 

least Building Code §§ 430-8 and 430-16. 

 100. Monroe County has authority to bring a civil action if a person violates the 

Building Code, pursuant to Ind. Code § 36-1-6-4(a) and Building Code § 430-18, and invoke the 

remedies set forth in I.C. § 36-1-6-4(b) and Building Code § 430-20. 

101. Pursuant to Building Code § 430-20, the Building Commissioner shall, in the 

name of Monroe County, bring in an action in the Monroe Circuit Court, for mandatory and 

injunctive relief to enforce and secure compliance with any order of the Building Commissioner. 

102. The violations of the Building Code by the Huffs inflicts harm upon Monroe 

County and the public-at-large, which is certain and irreparable and which will continue if not 

enjoined. 

103. There is no other adequate remedy at law or equity other than to enjoin the Huffs, 

and those working in concert with them from the continued maintenance, use, or occupancy of 

the buildings or structures on the Huff Property until all provisions of the Building Code have 

been complied with. 

104. A person who violates the provisions of Building Code chapter 430 or violates a 

lawful order given by the Building Commissioner in connection with the provisions of Building 

Code chapter 430 commits a Class C Ordinance Violation, with each day such a violation is 

committed a Class C Ordinance Violation is committed. 

105. Pursuant to Monroe County Code § 115-3(A)(3), a judgment of not more than 
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“Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) may be entered for the person’s first violation constituting a 

Class C Ordinance Violation and One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for a second 

or subsequent violation of the same provision of the Code or ordinance[.]” 

WHEREFORE, Monroe County respectfully prays that the Court: 

A. Enter a Judgment which declares the respective rights and legal obligations of 

Monroe County and the Huffs to the effect that: 

1. The placement, construction, or erections of each of the 
buildings and structures on the Huff Property that are 
subject to the Building Code constitutes a distinct violation 
of the building permit requirement of Section 430-8 of the 
Building Code; and 

 
2. Each day of occupancy of each of the buildings and 

structures on the Huff Property prior to the issuance of a 
Certificate of Occupancy for the buildings and structures 
constitutes a distinct violation of Section 430-16 of the 
Building Code. 

 
B. Issue an injunction that permanently and immediately enjoins and restrains the 

Huffs from using and occupying the buildings and structures on the Huff Property, and/or from 

allowing or suffering the same to be done by others, until all required permits and certificates 

have been obtained from the Building Commissioner; 

C. Order the Huffs to pay a civil penalty for each day of occupancy of the buildings 

and structures on the Huff Property for each violation of the Building Code in the maximum 

penalty amounts authorized by Monroe County Code § 115-3; and 

D. Order the Huffs to pay the costs of this action and all other relief deemed 

appropriate in the premises. 

  



Monroe County Legal Department

100 W. Kirkwood Avenue, Room 220

Bloomington, Indiana 47404
P: (812) 349-2525

F: (812) 349-2982

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ David B. Schilling

David B. Schilling 2255-12

/s/ Lee. Baker

Lee F. Baker 19257-53

Counsel for Plaintiffs,

Monroe County, Indiana and

Monroe County Plan Commission

21



22 
 

 

WRIFICHTION AND CERTIFICATION OF DOCUMENTS

I, Larry J. Wilsun, us [he Administrator fur Elm Momma County Plan Cammission and,

thus, as an ofiicial custodian ofthc Iacm'ds of tha Momma Cuunty Plan (Immmissinn and the

Mama: Cu unty Planning Depmtmenl, affirm this lflth {Ia}? of Dcfnbcr, Eflifi, under the penalties

ofparjul'y, that I have read thr: allegations offluunts I and II the foregoing Verified Cnmplaint

fur Civil Penalty and fur Permanent Injunction cm Ordinance Violations; and thaI the mattars

alleged thfircin an: true and accurate tn the hast of m}; knuwiedga and balicf. I further certify that

I haw: cumpanad The attached ccrpies of:

Exhibit A: “Special Warranty Deed” {excluding Grantor's Articles Dme‘wm'si-tm]

Exhibit A: “Limited Liability Company Wan'anty Deed”

Exhibit B: Photographs ufthe puslud “310p wurk“ mfim‘s

Exhibit C: Flmails exchange with Hufffi’ Attnrncy ragarding the Hufi’ Pmpflrty

Exhibit D: Photographs mowing buildings and structures cm the Hufmeperty
Exhibit G: Earning Ordinance chapter 322

Exhibit G: Zoning Grdinanca chapter 324

Exhibit I-l: zoning Ordinance, chaptfir E 1T

Exhibit I: Zoning Ordinance clmpter 814

Exhibit I: Zoning Ordinance chapter El 5
.

Exhibit J: Munroe Cuu nty (Jude § 115-3 '

Exhibit K: Monro: Gaunty Zoning Map ofthe Hui'meparty

Exhibit L‘. Zuning Ordintulue. chapter 325

Exhibit M: Zoning Ojflin anon: § 825-2 {pages ] and i2)

with their originals, which are on file and tamairflng oftward in my office, and that the attanhad

$Dpic5 are tum and wnlplate cupiez: 01" 11m originals.

In tfigfimuny whareuf, I have humuntu subscribed my name: and afimcd the seal ofthe

Monroe County Plan Cummission, this 30 H! day 0f fiduépr _ ,
2019.

'1

Larry J. Wilfi, Admitfisn'ator

Monroe County Plan Commissiun

STATE OF INDIANA )

j 33:

COUNTY DF MONROE j

Subscrihcd and sworn t0 b&fm‘e me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, this

3’0”“ day of Q; fl é“: ,
2019. M}? Commission expires on 2/1/20 Z "r

Ea n mm.
@M/

fi Resclhlgliflngffrfilrenfi taunt? cfif'l’l'h/uf'" E NILE Ir} NM“? Pphhc

My Cu mmisi'gngggghfi Reading mMum County, Indmna
'

Eummfiggunawmfiber 594 150 LEM f‘tm C i

WM
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?ERIFICATIDN AND CERTIFICATION 0F DOCUMENT

I, Kurk Syfvcstcr, affirm this 10th day offlctuhcr, 2fl19, under thfi penalties ofperjury,

that I am the Deputy Munroe Cmunty Building Cmnmiminner; that Ihave read the allegafinns 0f

Cnunt III ofthc forcgfling E’cflflcd Complaint for Civil Pcnalty and for Pennment Injulwtiuns 011

Ordinance: Vinlatinns; and that the mattem alleged therein ave true anfi accurate to the best of mjr

knnwlcdgc and belief, and that Exhibit N is a mus and complate cup}; Ufa record ofthe Mum‘ue

Gaunt}; Building Department that is in n1}; care and custody as the Deputy Mom‘oc County
Building Commissioner.

Sylfiastcr, Deputy Commissionfir
Mame County Building Department

STATE 0F INDIANA II

) 55:

COUNTY OF MONRGE }

Subscribed and swornto before me, aNotary Public, in and for said Ufiunty and Stats, this

fafl day of Ocu‘aé é? F 2019. My Cmnmissiun expires nn z fr/ 2-0 i J"

-

. a s“ N m P hrchsmPHsn o.mm (76¢ Mai" J" h" E» a ry u 1c
Sum“

Residing in Lawrence Cuunt‘r Residing in M9163: Céunty Indiana

E
Mir Commlssiun Exprres

'

{b February 5, 2025 {lawmfich
fi-‘i‘h" Commissiun Number 6941M

C49 fig



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that 0n October 10, 2019, I served the foregoing document by the Indiana E-

Filing System upon all counsel 0f record.

/s/ Lee F. Baker

Lee F. Baker

Monroe County Legal Department

100 W. Kirkwood Avenue, Room 220

Bloomington, Indiana 47404
P: (812) 349-2525

F: (812) 349-2982
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